

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**CRM(M) No. 893/2022  
CrIM No. 1843/2022**

Puran Chand and others .....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Dhiraj Chowdhary, Advocate.

**vs**

UT of J&K and another ..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Eishan Dadichi, GA  
Mr. Swarn Kishore Singh, Advocate  
SSP Ramban (Through VC)  
Investigating Officer (Present in person)

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**08.11.2024**

1. FIR impugned in the instant petition is a strange FIR registered by the Police Station, Dharmkund, as Hindi/Urdu language has been written in English script.
2. This Court is unable to understand the language in which the FIR has been written. Henceforth, no FIR shall be registered in such a manner.
3. Investigating Officer along with the case diary is present in person.
4. Investigation in the FIR impugned in this case was stayed by this Court vide order dated 05.11.2022. After hearing the learned counsel for the parties and perusing the case diary, this Court is of the considered view that the matter requires to be investigated, as conflicting claims are being made by the contesting parties in respect of the land which is the subject matter of FIR impugned in this petition.

5. In view of this, interim direction passed by this Court vide order dated 05.11.2022 is modified to the extent that the Investigating Officer shall proceed ahead with the investigation and during investigation he shall consider the documentary evidence placed on record by the petitioners and thereafter he shall file fresh status report before this Court on the next date of hearing. However, filing of chargesheet shall await further orders of this Court.
6. List on **20.12.2024**.
7. Copy of this order be sent to DGP, J&K Police, Jammu for compliance.

**Jammu**  
**08.11.2024**  
*Sahil Padha*



**(RAJNESH OSWAL)**  
**JUDGE**