

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**CRM(M) No. 893/2022  
CrIM No. 2610/2025**

Puran Chand and Ors. .... Petitioner(s)/ Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Dhiraj Choudhary, Advocate

vs

UT of J&K and Anr. .... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Eishaan Dadhichi, GA

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**20.05.2026**

**CrIM No. 2610/2025**

- 01.** For the reasons stated in the application coupled with submissions made at Bar, application is allowed and documents are taken on record.
- 02.** CrIM is disposed of.

**CRM(M) No. 893/2022**

- 01.** Respondent No.2 is continuously absent. He is set ex parte.
- 02.** Learned counsel for official respondent is directed to file updated status of investigation.
- 03.** List for final consideration on **06.07.2026**.
- 04.** Meanwhile, interim direction, if any, shall continue.

**(Rajesh Sekhri)**  
**Judge**

**Jammu**  
**20.05.2026**  
*Riya Kochhar*